Introduction
Over the past 15 years, nanocrystalline oxide powders
have become available from a variety of synthesis
routes [1–3], but their processing to produce dense
bodies retaining the nano-scaled structure has not
proven easy. Frequently, the starting nanopowder is
not the thermodynamically stable phase at the
processing temperature, so that phase transformations

of about 0.7 �m, and by an ultra-fine, limited residual
porosity.
In a previous paper [21], we observed that during
the phase transformation a lower heating rate allows a
better particles rearrangement, which promotes densi-
fication phenomena at high temperatures with a slight
decrease of the residual porosity in final micro-
structures. On the other hand, tests performed at dif-
ferent heating rates did not imply a relevant limitation
in alumina grains growth.
On the basis of these results, the AMS materials
were submitted to other sintering cycles performed at
a heating rate of 0.5°C min
–1
, but stopped at
1085°C (AMS-1085), 1250°C (AMS-1250),
1315°C (AMS-1315), 1380°C (AMS-1380), followed by a
rapid cooling down to R.T. (at 20°C min
–1
).
AMS-1085 sample (Fig. 6a) showed a homogenous
and well-packed microstructure made of very fine
�-alumina particles, as stated by XRD analysis.
A certain grain growth affected the AMS-1250 material
(Fig. 6b); an increase of the treatment temperature to
1315°C (Fig. 6c) or 1380°C (Fig. 6d) did not involve
further relevant evolution in particles size.
Thus, two-step (TS) cycles were performed by
increasing the heating rate from 0.5 to 20°C min
–1
starting from 1085°C (sample labelled AMS-TS-1085/1500)
or 1315°C (AMS-TS-1315/1500) up to 1500°C, with a dwell
time of 3 h at the maximum temperature. The total
linear shrinkage was slightly affected by the modifi-
cation in heating rate, since values of 17.9, 17.5 and
16.7% were recorded by samples AMS, AMS-TS-1085/1500
and AMS-TS-1315/1500, respectively. As a result, fired
densities of about 93.5 and 91.0% TD were reached
by the last two samples.
In Fig. 7, the fired microstructures of AMS,
AMS-TS-1085/1500 and AMS-TS-1315/1500 are reported.
It could be observed the significant refinement of
AMS-TS-1085/1500 microstructure, in which alumina
grains were about 500 nm in size, as regards to the
other materials, even if its fired density was lowered
of about 1.5% TD with respects to AMS.
To better understand the different micro-
structural evolution in AMS-TS-1085/1500 and
AMS-TS-1315/1500 materials, a further two-step sintering
treatment was performed, increasing the heating rate
from 0.5°C to 20°C min
–1
starting from 1085°C and
stopping the heating step when the temperature of
1315°C was reached (labelled AMS-TS-1085/1315).
The AMS-1315 and AMS-TS-1085/1315 microstructures are
compared in Fig. 8: both are highly homogeneous and
made of �-alumina grains having a narrow size
distribution. However, the fast-heating cycle resulted